

No. 11-50486

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CHRISTA SCHULTZ, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MEDINA VALLEY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

JAMES D. BLACKLOCK
Special Assistant to the
Attorney General

DAVID S. MORALES
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

ADAM W. ASTON
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24045423

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.] (512) 936-0596
[Fax] (512) 474-2697
adam.aston@oag.state.tx.us

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties and Amicus Curiae i

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of the Identity, Interest, and Source of Authority of Amicus Curiae . . . 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 2

Argument 4

 I. Medina Valley’s Graduation Policy and Practices Are Consistent
 With the Religion Clauses of the United States Constitution 6

 A. The Appropriate Analytical Framework for This Case is the
 Coercion Test 6

 B. Medina Valley’s Policy and Practice Including Student-
 Led Opening and Closing Remarks at Graduation
 Ceremonies Satisfies the Coercion Test 8

 II. The District Court’s Order Creates—Rather than
 Alleviates—Constitutional Concerns 11

Conclusion 14

Certificate of Service 16

Certificate of Compliance 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens,
496 U.S. 226 (1990) 10

Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995) 8

Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.,
168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999) 8, 13

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001) 12, 13

Jones v. Clear Creek Independent Sch. Dist.,
930 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1991), *vacated*,
505 U.S. 1215 (1992) 7

Jones v. Clear Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.,
977 F.2d 963 (1992) 7-10

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992) 6, 7, 9, 13

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971) 6

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984) 2, 3

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983) 2

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*,
2011 WL 1832888 (May 16, 2011) 2

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000) 8

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 11

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985) 2

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952) 2

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend. I 2

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a) 1

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 25.151 12

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 25.152 5

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 25.152(a)(1) 12

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 25.156 1, 5
